

Herefords Australia – Membership Code of Conduct

Every member of Herefords Australia is expected to comply with a code of conduct determined by the Herefords Australia Board of Directors from time to time.

A member should, comply with the following standards of conduct:

- 1. The member should act honestly, in good faith and in the best interests of Herefords Australia.
- 2. The member has a duty to use care and diligence in fulfilling the Rules and Regulations of Herefords Australia.
- 3. The member will interact with the Herefords Australia Office and employees in a respectful manner.
- 4. The member will interact with other Herefords Australia members in a respectful manner.
- 5. The member should not engage in conduct likely to bring discredit upon Herefords Australia or any of its key stakeholders.
- 6. The member has an obligation, at all times, to comply with the spirit, as well as the letter, of the law and with the principles of this Code.
- 7. Members are not to engage in any form of public/media relations about Herefords Australia, Herefords Group BREEDPLAN or other Hereford Australia members. Concerns relating to those should be directed to the Herefords Australia General Manager in the first instance.
- 8. The member acknowledges that Herefords Australia membership may be terminated for reasons of not complying with this code of conduct or in line with Section 12 of the Herefords Australia Constitution.